
ADDENDA 
COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS 

 
Wednesday, August 27, 2025 

 
 
E. New Business Continued 
 

4. Communication dated June 24, 2025 (received August 21st) requesting Commission 
approval of retroactive Amendment No. 1 to a five-year administrative services 
contract and Medicare Advantage Plan between the Charter County of Wayne and 
Blue Care Network of Michigan (of Detroit) not to exceed $2,500,000 to increase 
funding for the administrative services agreement, better known as the Self-Funded 
group, and add a letter of understanding, which amends pharmacy benefits, 
Schedule A, Exhibit to Stop-Loss insurance and provides online health care services 
at no additional cost, and to continue providing benefits to non-Medicare-eligible 
employees and retirees, and fully insured Medicare Advantage Plans for Medicare-
eligible retirees; Blue Care Network of Michigan will subcontract to-be-determined 
amounts with Health Equity (of Draper, UT) for consumer-directed health care 
savings account administration, OptumRX (of Schaumburg, IL) for pharmacy claim 
adjudication, network management and pharmacy mail orders, Carenet Health 
Services (of San Antonio, TX) for a 24/7 nurse line call service and Teladoc Health 
(of New York, NY) for telehealth and diabetes management services; Amendment 
No. 1 increases the total contract not-to-exceed amount from $60,000,000 to 
$62,500,000; the term of the contract remains from January 1, 2021 through 
December 31, 2025; the cost of Amendment No. 1 will be charged to Account No. 
676 86501 916020 (Health Insurance). (2021-32-002M1)  

  
Firm:  Blue Care Network of Michigan  
Address: 441 East Jefferson Avenue, Detroit, MI 48226  
Contact: Sharese Hogan (313) 225-4847  

 
5. Communication dated June 24, 2025 (received August 21st) requesting Commission 

approval of retroactive Amendment No. 1 to a five-year administrative services 
contract and Medicare Advantage Plan between the Charter County of Wayne and 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan (of Detroit) not to exceed $10,000,000 to 
increase funding for administrative services, to modify Schedule A of the contract to 
reflect the County’s termination of stop loss insurance and add an oncology program 
to the shared cost savings program, and to continue to provide benefits to non-
Medicare-eligible employees and retirees, and fully insured Medicare Advantage 
Plans for Medicare-eligible retirees; Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan will 
subcontract to-be-determined amounts with OptumRX (of Schaumburg, IL) for 
pharmacy claim adjudication, network management and pharmacy mail orders, 
Health Equity (of Draper, UT) for administration of health savings accounts, health 
reimbursement accounts and flexible spending accounts for the employer group and 
enrolled members according to Internal Revenue Service guidelines, Carenet Health 
Services (of San Antonio, TX) for a 24/7 nurse line call service and Teladoc Health 
(of New York, NY) for telehealth and diabetes management services; Amendment 
No. 1 increases the total contract not-to-exceed amount from  $135,000,000 to 
$145,000,000; the term of the contract remains from January 1, 2021 through 



December 31, 2025; the cost of Amendment No. 1 will be charged to Account Nos. 
676 86501 916020 (Health Insurance). (2021-32-003M1)  

  
Firm:  Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan  
Address: 600 East Lafayette Boulevard, Detroit, MI 48226  
Contact: Sharese Hogan (313) 225-4847  

 
6. Communication dated July 18, 2025 (received August 15th) requesting Commission 

approval of a three-year comparable-source professional services contract between 
the Charter County of Wayne and Ritter GIS, Inc. (of Livonia) not to exceed 
$1,031,600 to upgrade and expand the use of the Trimble Cityworks Asset 
Management System and PLL (permitting, licensing and land management) across 
Wayne County; the Executive’s Office advises that Ritter GIS, Inc. is the only local 
Cityworks gold-level implementation partner that can provide specialized support and 
as such is the best source for this solution; the term of the contract will commence 
upon Commission approval for three years; the cost of the contract will be charged 
to Account No. 201 44906 817000 (Roads-Road Maintenance). (2025-53-091) 

 
Firm:  Ritter GIS, Inc. 
Address: 17199 North Laurel Park Drive, Suite 412, Livonia, MI 48152 
Contact: Doug Ritter (248) 914-6035  

 
7. Communication dated August 5, 2025 (received August 12th) requesting 

Commission approval of Amendment No. 3 to a 12-month cooperative agreement 
between the Charter County of Wayne and Oracle America, Inc. (of Austin, TX) not 
to exceed $95,385.36, through the State of Michigan, Department of Technology, 
Management, and Budget (MiDEAL) contract No. MA071B4300149C, extending the 
term of the agreement by one year, for Oracle Data Warehouse Managed Services 
for the County’s Enterprise Resource Planning (Connect43) project; Amendment No. 
3 increases the total agreement not-to-exceed amount from $95,385.36 
to  $190,770.72; Amendment No. 3 extends the term of the agreement from 
September 15, 2022 through September 30, 2026; the cost of Amendment No. 3 will 
be charged to Account No. 101 20230 817000 (M & B ERP Operations). (2022-31-
016M3)   

  
Firm:  Oracle America, Inc.  
Address: 2300 Oracle Way, Austin, TX 78741  
Contact: Isabelle Dikland (737) 867-1000  

 
8. Communication dated August 5, 2025 (received August 12th) requesting 

Commission approval of Amendment No. 3 to a 12-month cooperative agreement 
between the Charter County of Wayne and Oracle America, Inc. (of Redwood 
Shores, CA) not to exceed $903,192.24, through the State of Michigan, Department 
of Technology, Management, and Budget (MiDEAL) contract No. 
MA071B4300149C, extending the term of the agreement by two years, to continue 
providing Oracle Guided Learning support for the Human Capital Management and 
Enterprise Resource Planning environments, which provides in-application guidance 
for the Connect43 Project; Amendment No. 3 increases the total agreement not-to-
exceed amount from $570,110.98 to $1,473,303.22; Amendment No. 3 extends the 
term of the agreement from September 1, 2023 through October 15, 2027; the cost 
of Amendment No. 3 will be charged to Account No. 101 20230 817000 (M & B ERP 
Operations). (2022-31-020M3) 



 
Firm:             Oracle America, Inc. 
Address:       500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood Shores, CA 94065 
Contact:        Erica Wynter (513) 814-4046 

 
 


